
APPENDIX

                                                           COUNCIL TAX 2015/16               

RESOLVED 

1. Note that at its meeting on 22nd January 2015, the Council calculated the following amounts for the 
year 2015/2016 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended): 

(a) 78,319.00 Band D equivalent properties, for the whole area [item T in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended]; and

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as shown in the table 
below:

Parish Council Tax Base
(Band D Equivalent Properties)

Aintree Village 1,961.31
Formby 8,907.71
Hightown 837.33
Ince Blundell 157.18
Little Altcar 261.16
Lydiate 1,996.25
Maghull 6,371.68
Melling 955.64
Sefton 225.23
Thornton 742.33

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2015/2016 (excluding 
Parish Precepts) is £103,193,114.

3. That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2015/2016 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 

(a
) 

£596,441,590 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

(b
) 

-£492,354,249 Being the aggregate amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.

(c
) 

£104,087,341 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year 
(item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

(d
) 

£1,329.02 Being the amount at 3(c) above (item R), divided by the amount at 
1(a) above (item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 
year (including Parish Precepts).

(e
) 

£894,227 Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish Precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 

(f) £1,317.60 Being the amount at 3(d) above, less the amount given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) above by the amount at 1(a) above (item T), calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no special item relates.



(g
)

The amounts below, being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts 
of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above 
divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act as basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which special items relate.

Parish

Aintree Village 

Formby

Hightown

Ince Blundell

Little Altcar

Lydiate

Maghull

Melling

Sefton

Thornton

       £

 1,371.14

 1,323.90

 1,323.03

 1,327.06

 1,327.17

 1,383.31

 1,406.45

 1,338.53

 1,330.02

 1,323.66

(h
)

The amounts below being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above 
by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

Property Valuation Band
Proportion 
of Band D

A
6/9

B
7/9

C
8/9

D
9/9

E
11/9

F
13/9

G
15/9

H
18/9

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Parish

Aintree 
Village 914.09 1,066.44 1,218.79 1,371.14 1,675.84 1,980.54 2,285.23 2,742.28

        
Formby 882.60 1,029.70 1,176.80 1,323.90 1,618.10 1,912.30 2,206.50 2,647.80

        
Hightown 882.02 1,029.02 1,176.03 1,323.03 1,617.04 1,911.04 2,205.05 2,646.06

        
Ince 
Blundell 884.71 1,032.16 1,179.61 1,327.06 1,621.96 1,916.86 2,211.77 2,654.12

        
Little 
Altcar 884.78 1,032.24 1,179.71 1,327.17 1,622.10 1,917.02 2,211.95 2,654.34

        
Lydiate 922.21 1,075.91 1,229.61 1,383.31 1,690.71 1,998.11 2,305.52 2,766.62

        
Maghull 937.63 1,093.91 1,250.18 1,406.45 1,718.99 2,031.54 2,344.08 2,812.90

        
Melling 892.35 1,041.08 1,189.80 1,338.53 1,635.98 1,933.43 2,230.88 2,677.06

        
Sefton 886.68 1,034.46 1,182.24 1,330.02 1,625.58 1,921.14 2,216.70 2,660.04

        
Thornton 882.44 1,029.51 1,176.59 1,323.66 1,617.81 1,911.95 2,206.10 2,647.32

        
All Other 
Parts
of the 
Council's 
Area

878.40 1,024.80 1,171.20 1,317.60 1,610.40 1,903.20 2,196.00 2,635.20



4. Note that for the year 2015/2016 the Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire and Rescue 
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:

Property Valuation Band 
Proportion of A B C D E F G H 
Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Precepting Authority
 
Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority 47.65 55.59 63.53 71.47 87.35 103.23 119.12 142.94

Merseyside Police 
and Crime 
Commissioner 106.45 124.20 141.94 159.68 195.16 230.65 266.13 319.36

5. The Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table below as the amounts of 
Council Tax for 2015/2016 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of 
dwellings.

Property Valuation Band 
Proportion of A B C D E F G H 
Band D 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Parish 

Aintree Village 1,068.19 1,246.23 1,424.26 1,602.29 1,958.35 2,314.42 2,670.48 3,204.58

Formby 1,036.70 1,209.49 1,382.27 1,555.05 1,900.61 2,246.18 2,591.75 3,110.10

Hightown 1,036.12 1,208.81 1,381.50 1,554.18 1,899.55 2,244.92 2,590.30 3,108.36

Ince Blundell 1,038.81 1,211.95 1,385.08 1,558.21 1,904.47 2,250.74 2,597.02 3,116.42

Little Altcar 1,038.88 1,212.03 1,385.18 1,558.32 1,904.61 2,250.90 2,597.20 3,116.64

Lydiate 1,076.31 1,255.70 1,435.08 1,614.46 1,973.22 2,331.99 2,690.77 3,228.92

Maghull 1,091.73 1,273.70 1,455.65 1,637.60 2,001.50 2,365.42 2,729.33 3,275.20

Melling 1,046.45 1,220.87 1,395.27 1,569.68 1,918.49 2,267.31 2,616.13 3,139.36

Sefton 1,040.78 1,214.25 1,387.71 1,561.17 1,908.09 2,255.02 2,601.95 3,122.34

Thornton 1,036.54 1,209.30 1,382.06 1,554.81 1,900.32 2,245.83 2,591.35 3,109.62

All Other Parts 
of the Council's 
Area 

1,032.50 1,204.59 1,376.67 1,548.75 1,892.91 2,237.08 2,581.25 3,097.50

6. The Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2015/2016 is not deemed to be excessive in 
accordance with the principles approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.


